
 
 
 
 
A Meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held at 
the Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN on 
WEDNESDAY 25 MAY 2016 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 
 

 
Andy Couldrick 
Chief Executive 
Published on 17 May 2016 
 
 
 
 
This meeting will be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s 
website. 

 
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is 
not under the Council’s control. 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Our Priorities 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

The Underpinning Principles 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Deliver quality in all that we do 

Maintain and improve the waste collection, recycling and fuel 
efficiency 

Improve health, wellbeing and quality of life 

Look after the vulnerable 

Provide affordable homes 

Offer excellent value for your Council Tax 

Improve the customer experience when accessing Council 
services 

Tackle traffic congestion in specific areas of the Borough 

Ensure strong sustainable communities that are vibrant and 

supported by well designed development 

Invest in regenerating towns and villages, support social and 

economic prosperity, whilst encouraging business growth 

Improve educational attainment and focus on every child 

achieving their potential 

Our Vision 
A great place to live, an even better place to do business 



 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
To be confirmed following Annual Council 
 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

WARD SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

    
1.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

    
2.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 April 
2016. 

5 - 10 

    
3.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declaration of interest 
 

    
4.    APPLICATIONS TO BE DEFERRED AND 

WITHDRAWN ITEMS 
To consider any recommendations to defer 
applications from the schedule and to note any 
applications that may have been withdrawn. 

 

    
5.   Hurst APPLICATION NO 160516, 160517, 160518 - HATCH 

GATE FARM, LINES ROAD, HURST 
Recommendation: Conditional Approval. 

11 - 52 

    
6.   Emmbrook APPLICATION NO 160777 - THE EMMBROOK 

SCHOOL 
Recommendation: Conditional Approval.  

53 - 74 

    
7.   Shinfield South APPLICATION NO 153435 - LAND AT THE MANOR, 

SHINFIELD 
Recommendation: Conditional Approval.  

75 - 98 

    
8.   Wescott APPLICATION NO 160421 - ST CRISPIN'S SCHOOL 

Recommendation: Conditional Approval.  
99 - 140 

    
9.   Evendons APPLICATION NO 160819 - 6 DERWENT CLOSE, 

WOKINGHAM, RG41 3UD 
Recommendation: Conditional Approval.  

141 - 150 

    
10.    PRE COMMITTEE SITE VISITS 

To consider any recommendations from the Head of 
Development Management to hold pre-committee site 
visits, set out in Members’ Update 

 

   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading. 

 

 



 

 
GLOSSARY OF TERMS 
The following abbreviations were used in the above Index and in reports. 
 
C/A Conditional Approval (grant planning permission) 
CIL Community Infrastructure Levy 
R Refuse (planning permission) 
LB (application for) Listed Building Consent 

S106 
Section 106 legal agreement between Council and applicant in accordance 
with the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

F (application for) Full Planning Permission 
MU Members’ Update circulated at the meeting 
RM Reserved Matters not approved when Outline Permission previously granted 
VAR Variation of a condition/conditions attached to a previous approval 
PS 
Category 

Performance Statistic Code for the Planning Application 

 
  

CONTACT OFFICER 
Madeleine Shopland Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Tel 0118 974 6319 
Email madeleine.shopland@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 27 APRIL 2016 FROM 7.00 PM TO 9.00 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  Simon Weeks (Chairman), Tim Holton (Vice-Chairman), Chris Bowring, 
John Kaiser, Bob Pitts, Malcolm Richards, Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey, Chris Singleton and 
Wayne Smith 
 
Other Councillors Present 
Councillors: Lindsay Ferris, Mike Haines and David Lee  
 
Officers Present 
Clare Lawrence, Head of Development Management and Regulatory Services 
Chris Easton, Service Manager, Highways Development Management 
Colm Ó Caomhánaigh, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Case Officers Present 
Daniel Ray and Nick Chancellor 
 
 
117. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
118. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 March 2016 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 March 2016 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
MEMBERS' UPDATE 
There are a number of references to the Members’ Update within these minutes.  The 
Members’ Update was circulated to all present prior to the meeting.  A copy is attached. 
 
119. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
Councillor Tim Holton declared a personal interest in Item 125, application 153301 - 
Pavilion, Holme Park Sports Ground Sonning Lane Sonning, on the grounds that he was a 
friend of one of the speakers.  (He left the meeting during consideration of the matter and 
did not take part in the vote). 
 
120. APPLICATIONS TO BE DEFERRED AND WITHDRAWN ITEMS  
No applications had been recommended for deferral, or withdrawn. 
 
121. APPLICATION NO. 150664 - SITE D ELIZABETH ROAD, WOKINGHAM  
Proposal: Proposed erection of 2 x no. 3-bedroom dwellings with associated 
parking and landscaping, following the demolition of existing garage blocks. 
 
Applicant: Wokingham Housing Limited, Shute End 
 
The Committee received and reviewed a report about this application, set out in Agenda 
pages 15 to 36. 

5

Agenda Item 2.



 

 
The Committee was advised that the Members’ Update included: 

 a proposed amendment to condition 3 (Plans); 

 a proposed additional condition 14 (Hours of construction); and 

 responses to queries about the Site Plan and outbuildings/garages. 
 
It was noted that Members visited the site on Friday 22 April 2016. 
 
Members asked about the route to be taken by construction traffic and whether traffic from 
other nearby developments was taken into account.  Chris Easton, Service Manager, 
Highways Development Management, stated that construction traffic was dealt with under 
condition 8 and confirmed that other construction traffic was taken into account. 
 
RESOLVED: That application No. 150664 be approved, subject to the conditions set out 
on Agenda pages 16 to 20 with condition 3 amended and an additional condition 14 as set 
out in the Members’ Update.  
 
122. APPLICATION NO. 153263 - PHASE 7, MONTAGUE PARK, SOUTH 

WOKINGHAM SDL  
Proposal: Reserved matters pursuant to outline planning permission O/2010/1712 as 
varied by VAR/2015/0342 for a development of up to 650 dwellings and associated 
infrastructure. The reserve matters comprise details of 100 dwellings and associated 
internal access road, footways, parking, landscaping, play area and allotments. Details of 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale to be determined. 
 
Applicant: David Wilson Homes 
 
The Committee received and reviewed a report about this application, set out in Agenda 
pages 37 to 72. 
 
The Committee was advised that the Members’ Update included a proposed amendment 
to condition 2 (Plans) and a clarification on the number of unallocated parking spaces. 
 
Councillor David Lee, representing Wokingham Town Council, spoke to the application.  
He thanked the applicants for their cooperation with the planning officers in dealing with 
points raised by the Town Council.  He asked that the Town Council’s suggestion on 
altering the number of allotments and parking spaces be taken into consideration. 
 
Anna Gillings, Ag
[...]
. 
 
Lindsay Ferris, Local Ward Member, spoke to the application and asked that Members 
consider the impact of loss of light on the neighbour’s whole house and not just the 
window facing the new building. 
 
It was noted that Members visited the site on Friday 22 April 2016. 
 
Members asked for clarification on the height of the proposed houses compared to the 
immediate neighbours.  The Planning Officer stated that the height of the proposed 
dwellings was lower than No. 82 but higher than No. 80. 
 
Tim Holton asked that conditions be added to deal with permitted hours of construction 
and to provide for hedgehog-friendly fences.  The Planning Officer said that hedgehogs 
were not known to be common in the area but such fences could potentially be introduced. 
 
RESOLVED: That application No. 152344 be approved, subject to the conditions set out 
on Agenda pages 111 to 115 with the additional condition as set out in the Members’ 
Update and with the addition to the Construction Management Plan of limited hours of 
construction to be agreed by the Head of Development Management and Regulatory 
Services. 
 
125. APPLICATION NO. 153301 - PAVILION, HOLME PARK SPORTS GROUND 

SONNING LANE SONNING  
Councillor Tim Holton declared a personal interest and left the meeting after hearing the 
planning officer’s report and did not take part in the vote. 
 
Proposal: Full application for amendment to planning permission F/2014/2196 to 
approved sports and physiotherapy clinic building, involving reorientation, redesign, 
improved landscaping and parking provision. 
 
Applicant: Mr John Fisher, Holme Park Sports and Leisure 
 
The Committee received and reviewed a report about this application, set out in Agenda 
pages 131 to 158. 
 
Councillor Ian Runnells, representing Sonning Parish Council, spoke in objection to the 
application.  He described the current proposal as a leap from the previous building and 
expressed concern that it amounted to urbanisation of the country
[...]
Services, added that 
there were delays waiting for the dates to be set for inquiries. 
 
Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey welcomed the fact that the appeal on RFS/2013/00279 - 42 
Danywern Drive, Winnersh had been dismissed. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Quarterly Enforcement Monitoring Report be noted. 
 
127. PRE COMMITTEE SITE VISITS  
The Head of Development Management and Regulatory Services had recommended that 
pre-Committee site visits be undertaken in respect of the following applications: 

 160421 - St Crispin’s School, Wokingham – to assess the impact of the major 
development on the character of the surrounding area and highway network. 

 160419 - Land at The Old Rose Garden, Orchard Road, Hurst – to view the characteristics 
of the existing use/site and assess the impact of the development of the surrounding 
countryside. 

 160251 - The Old Pump House, Bath Road – to view the existing structures at the site in 
context and assess the impact of the proposed development on the surrounding  
countryside and Green Belt. 

 

9



 

RESOLVED: That pre-Committee site visits be undertaken on Friday 20 May 2016 in 
respect of the following applications: 

 160421 - St Crispin’s School, Wokingham – to assess the impact of the major 
development on the character of the surrounding area and highway network. 

 160419 - Land at The Old Rose Garden, Orchard Road, Hurst – to view the characteristics 
of the existing use/site and assess the impact of the development of the surrounding 
countryside. 

 160251 - The Old Pump House, Bath Road – to view the existing structures at the site in 
context and assess the impact of the proposed development on the surrounding  
countryside and Green Belt. 

 

10



Development 
Management 
Ref No  

No weeks on 
day of 
committee 

Parish Ward Listed by: 

160516 13/13 Hurst Hurst Major  
 
Applicant Mr Belcher 
Location Hatch Gate Farm, Lines Road,  Hurst Postcode  RG10 0SP 
Proposal Full application for the proposed erection of cattle she
[...]

Circulation

Acc/Staff WC

Acc/Staff WC

Classroom 6

Classroom 1

Classroom 7

Classroom 2

1
PL007

4
PL007

2
PL007

3
PL007

No. Description Date Issued by

Use figured dimensions only. All levels and dimensions to be checked on site. This
drawing is to be read in conjunction with all other relevant drawings and specifications.
All rights reserved. Hunters South Architects Limited.

Notes:

hunters
south
architects

Revisions

Project Name:

Dwg Reference:

Job No: Dwg No: Rev:

Status:

Date:

Scale:

Drawn:

Checked:

Sussex Business Village
Lake Lane, Barnham
West Sussex. PO22 0AA

T 01243 558750

info@hunterssoutharchitects
www.hunterssoutharchitects

A

As indicated @ A1

Emmbrook School

Proposed Sections

Z0158 PL007JP

AJ

March 2016
PLANNING

 1 : 100
Section 11

 1 : 100
Section 44

 1 : 100
Section 22

 1 : 100
Section 33

A Issued for PLANNING 22/03/2016 JP

0
Metres

1 2 51
Scale 1 to 100

Key Plan

73



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Development 
Management 
Ref No  

No weeks on 
day of 
committee 

Parish Ward Major 
Development 
Proposal 

153435 21 Shinfield Shinfield South  
     
 
Applicant University of Reading 
Location Land at the Manor, bordered by Brookers Hill, 

Hollow Lane and Church Lane, Shinfield 
Postcode  RG2 9BX 

Proposal Reserved Matters application pursuant to planning consent 
VAR/2013/0602 for development of a sports pavilion and associated 
vehicle parking, public open space (including a cricket pitch and informal 
open space), landscaping and associated works.  This application 
comprises details of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale. 

Type Reserved Matters 
PS Category 7 (small scale major developments, dwellings) (EIA development) 
Officer Nick Chancellor 
 
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Planning Committee on 25/05/2015 
REPORT PREPARED BY Head of Development Management and Regulatory 

Services 
 

SUMMARY 

The Reserved Matters application site is located to the south of Brookers Hill, west of 
Hollow Lan
[...]
Council’s adopted 
policies It is considered that the application will deliver high quality development and 
therefore is recommended to the planning committee for approval. 
 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Service Telephone Email 

Development 
Management and 
Regulatory Services 

0118 974 6428 / 6429 development.control@wokingham.gov.uk 

 

88



Shinfield Parish Council – consultation response 
 
 
153435  Land at the Manor, bordered by Brookers Hill, Hollow Lane and Church Lane 
Proposal                                 Reserved Matters application pursuant to planning consent 

VAR/2013/0602 for development of a sports pavilion and associated 
vehicle parking, public open space (including a cricket pitch and informal 
open space), landscaping and associated works.  This application comprises 
details of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale. 

Planning Officer                Nick Chancellor Comments by    No date specified 
Our comment    Shinfield Parish Council welcomes additional sports provision within the parish. 
  

89



This page is intentionally left blank



Planting Schedule

Native Hedgerow Mix Plant in single species groups of 3-5

No. Species Common Name % Specification C= Container B= Barefoot Density

803 Corylus avellana Common Hazel 30 1+1 Transplant - seed raised Branched 2 brks B 0.3 Ctr Double staggered at 0.3m offset

803 Crataegus monogyna Common Hawthorn 30 1+1 Transplant - seed raised B 0.3 Ctr Double staggered at 0.3m offset

535 Ilex aquifolium Common Holly 20 Bushy 2 Brks C 0.3 Ctr Double staggered at 0.3m offset

535 Prunus spinosa Blackthorn 20 1+1 Transplant - seed raised Branched 2 brks B 0.3 Ctr Double staggered at 0.3m offset

Total: 2124 No.

Woodland Mix

No. Species Common Name % Specification C= Container B= Barefoot Density

158 Prunus spinosa Blackthorn 10 1+1 Transplant - seed raised Branched 2 brks B 1m²

235 Crataegus monogyna Common Hawthorn 15 1+1 Transplant - seed raised B 1m²

235 Corylus avellana Common Hazel 15 1+1
[...]
 new staff parking area via Rances Lane, alterations to 
the existing car park, provision of a new MUGA (Multi Use Games Area), 
and use of the existing Sixth Form as a new ASD Unit involving the 
erection of 2 Canopies and the provision of a drop off area.  

Type Major (all other developments) 
PS Category PS6 
Officer Katie Herrington 
 
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Planning Committee on 27/05/2016 
REPORT PREPARED BY Head of Development Management and Regulatory 

Services 
 

SUMMARY 

1. The application relates to a school that includes a Grade II Listed Building. The 
site comprises of several linked and detached classrooms and has a large 
playing field to the rear.  
 

2. The proposal would provide an ASD (Autism Spectrum Disorder) unit not 
currently available at St. Crispin’s, and the increasing need for sixth form spaces 
within the Borough. The proposal also includes a multi use games area (MUGA).  
 

3. The ASD centre would be located in the current sixth form block, the internal 
spaces are to be refurbished, with the erection of canopies for a sheltered 
seating area. The centre aims to create an environment that would feel safe and 
quiet for the students, with a drop off zone for students, and separate visitor and 
school entrances.  

 
4. The new sixth form building would accommodate the existing and proposed pupil 

base at the school. The building would provide enhanced educational facilities 
that include new and additional classrooms and a large common room. 
 

5. The MUGA would be similar to that approved under F/2011/1920.   
 

6. Whilst the proposal would increase the number of sixth form students and 
teachers, the proposed new car park via Rances Lane would provide access and 
parking for teaching staff only.  
 

7. The proposal provides parking spaces for teaching staff only. Whilst, it is WBC 
policy that 1 space per 5 students should be provided, the school would, (via 
condition 5), take responsibility for students parking on site or in
[...]
tree felling, tree pruning, demolition 
works, soil moving, temporary access construction and or widening or any 
other operation involving use of motorised vehicles or construction 
machinery) until  the tree protection works required by the Approved 
Scheme are in place on site.  

c. No excavations for services, storage of materials or machinery, parking of 
vehicles, deposit or excavation of soil or rubble, lighting of fires or disposal 
of liquids shall take place within an area designated as being fenced off or 
otherwise protected in the Approved Scheme.  
 

d. The fencing or other works which are part of the Approved Scheme shall 
not be moved or removed, temporarily or otherwise, until all works 
including external works have been completed and all equipment, 
machinery and surplus materials removed from the site, unless the prior 
approval in writing of the local planning authority has first been sought and 

103



obtained. 
 

Reason: To secure the protection throughout the time that the development is 
being carried out of trees shrubs or hedges growing within or adjacent to the site 
which are of amenity value to the area, and to allow for verification by the local 
planning authority that the necessary measures are in place before development 
and other works commence Relevant policy: Core Strategy policy CP3 and 
[Managing Development Delivery Local Plan policies CC03 and TB21   

 
 

14. Before the development hereby permitted is commenced details of all acoustic 
fences to the boundary with 1A to 3 Chedwode Close, along the side boundary of 
the Westmeade Day Care Centre, and to the boundary of ‘the Croft’ shall first be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.  The approved 
scheme shall be implemented prior to the first occupation of the development or 
phased as agreed in writing by the local planning authority. The scheme shall be 
maintained in the approved form for so long as the development remains on the 
si
[...]
es and 
Landscaping 

 CC04 Sustainable Design and Construction  

 CC05 Renewable Energy and Decentralised 
Energy Networks 

 CC06 Noise 

 CC07 Parking 

 CC09 Development and Flood Risk 

 CC10 Sustainable Drainage 

 TB21 Landscape Character 

 TB23 Biodiversity and Development 

 TB24 Heritage Assets 

Supplementary Planning Documents      
(SPD) 

BDG Borough Design Guide  

 

PLANNING ISSUES 

Description of development and site 
 

1. The scheme is for the erection of a 2 storey sixth form block, the creation of a 
new staff parking area via Rances Lane, alterations to the existing car park, 
provision of a new MUGA (Multi Use Games Area) and use of the existing sixth 
Form as a new ASD (Autism Spectrum Disorder) Unit involving the erection of 2 

108



canopies and the provision of a drop off area.  
 

2. The proposal is within the grounds of a 1953 School building, constructed of 
precast concrete panels bolted to a lightweight steel frame. This is a grade 2 
listed property and has been listed for its early demonstration of the way these 
prefabrication techniques could be applied to multi-storey buildings.  

 
3. The proposal would facilitate the need for an ASD (Autism Spectrum Disorder) 

unit not currently available at St. Crispin’s, and the increasing need for sixth form 
spaces within the Borough.  
 

4. The ASD centre would be located in the current sixth form block, the internal 
spaces are to be refurbished, with the erection of canopies for a sheltered 
seating area. The centre aims to create an environment that would feel safe and 
quiet for the students, with a drop off zone for students, and separate visitor and 
school entrances.  

 
5. The new sixth form building would accommodate the existing and proposed pupil 

base at the school. The building would provide with enhanced educational 
facilities that include new and additional classrooms and a large common room. 
 

Principle of Development 
 

6. The National Planning Policy Frame
[...]
s. The additional parking provision 
for staff is accommodated through a new layout to the main car park, and a new staff 
only parking area via Rances lane. Whilst the proposal is not providing Sixth form 
parking, it can be conditioned that the school would take responsibility for the 
management of students together with a new travel plan. The proposal accords with the 
policies contained within the development plan and this application is recommended for 

114



conditional approval.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Service Telephone Email 

Development 
Management and 
Regulatory Services 

0118 974 6428 / 6429 development.control@wokingham.gov.uk 

 
 
 

115



This page is intentionally left blank



From: Mike Dunstan
To: Planning Enquiries
Subject: Comments on 160421 St Crispins School, London Road
Date: 29 April 2016 09:15:59

160421 St Crispins School, London Road
Full Planning application for the erection of a 2 storey 6th form block, the creation of
 a new staff parking area via Rances Lane, alterations to the existing car park,
 provision of a new MUGA (Multi Use Games Area), and use of the existing Sixth
 Form as a new ASD (Autism Spectrum Disorder) Unit involving the erection of 2
 Canopies and the provision of a drop off area.
Planning Officer: Katie Herrington
 
Wokingham Town Council has considered this planning application and made no
 objection, but is concerned that use of the proposed new access road will increase
 congestion on Rances Lane.

Regards
 
Mike Dunstan
Planning & Transportation Officer
 
Wokingham Town Council
Town Hall
Market Place
Wokingham
RG40 1AS
 
Tel: 0118 978 3185
Direct Tel: 0118 974 0885
www.wokingham-tc.gov.uk

Visit www.whatsoninwokingham.co.uk for more information about Wokingham events in addition to
 the Farmers' Market and of course the weekly markets.

Thames and Chilterns in Bloom:
Silver Gilt award winner 2015
Regional award winner for 'Greener Streets: Better Lives' 2015.

The contents of this message and 
[...]
 Application no 153435 - Land at the Manor, Shinfield
	153435 - Parish council consultation response
	153435 - Site and Landscape Plan
	153435 - Application boundary
	153435 - Elevations
	153435 - Floor Plan

	8. Application no 160421 - St Crispin's School
	Wokingham Town Council comments
	1. Site Plan
	2. Plan - MUGA
	3. Plan - Ground Floor ASD Phase 1
	4. Plan - First Floor - ASD Phase 1
	5. ASD Unit Elevations
	6. Plan - Sixth form centre Ground and First floor
	7. Sixth form roof plans
	8. Sixth form elevations
	9. Sixth form site sections
	10. Plans - Sixth form centre -Ground & First floor and roof
	11. Sixth form elevations Phase 1

	9. Application no 160819 - 6 Derwent Close, Wokingham, RG41 3UD
	160819 Location and Block Plan
	160819 Plans and Elevations






Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 25 MAY 2016 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.15 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  Tim Holton (Chairman), Chris Singleton (Vice-Chairman), Chris Bowring, 
Philip Houldsworth, John Kaiser, Malcolm Richards, Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey, 
Wayne Smith and Bill Soane 
 
Officers Present 
Mark Cupit, Head of SDL Delivery 
Chris Easton, Service Manager, Highways Development Management 
Mary Severin, Borough Solicitor 
Madeleine Shopland, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
 
Case Officers Present 
Katie Herrington 
Christopher Howard 
Stephen Thwaites 
Graham Vaughan 
 
1. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies for absence received.  
 
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 April 2016 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
MEMBERS' UPDATE 
There are a number of references to the Members’ Update within these minutes.  The 
Members’ Update was circulated to all present prior to the meeting.  A copy is attached. 
 
3. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest received.  
 
4. APPLICATIONS TO BE DEFERRED AND WITHDRAWN ITEMS  
No applications had been recommended for deferral, or withdrawn. 
 
5. APPLICATION NO 160516, 160517, 160518 - HATCH GATE FARM, LINES 

ROAD, HURST  
Proposal: Full application for the proposed erection of cattle sheds number 2, 3 and 4. 
 
Applicant: Mr Belcher 

 
The Committee received and reviewed a report about this application, set out in Agenda 
pages 11 to 52. 
 
Wayne Smith, who was Ward Member for Hurst commented that he was encouraged by 
the rural farming in the Ward. 
 
 
 



 

RESOLVED: That: 
 
1)  application No. 160516 be approved, subject to the conditions set out on Agenda 
pages 12 to 14; 
 
2)  application No. 160517 be approved, subject to the conditions set out on Agenda 
pages 22 to 24; 
 
3)  application No. 160518 be approved, subject to the conditions set out on Agenda 
pages 32 to 34; 
 
6. APPLICATION NO 160777 - THE EMMBROOK SCHOOL  
Proposal: Full planning application for the proposed erection of new two storey building to 
replace existing single storey temporary accommodation unit. 
 
Applicant:  Mr Arnab Mukherjee (Wokingham Borough Council) 
 
The Committee received and reviewed a report about this application, set out in Agenda 
pages 53 to 74. 
 
The Committee was advised that the Members’ Update included: 
 

 Five new representations; 

 Amended plans (position of 9 Village Close altered on the elevation and section 
plans so that it is as demonstrated on the site plans and additional obscure glazing 
added to the west and southern elevation); 

 Clarification of community use of the building; 

 A proposed amendment to condition 1 (revised plans); 

 A proposed amendment to condition 4 (Construction Method Statement); 

 A proposed additional condition regarding obscure glazing. 
 
It was noted that Members visited the site on Friday 20 May 2016. 
 
Ian Milne, resident, spoke in objection to the application.  He stated that the proposed new 
two storey building represented an unneighbourly form of development and would be 
located too close to residential properties.  Mr Milne also commented that there would a 
loss of privacy and screening for residents and increased noise disturbance.  He 
questioned whether the surface water tank situated between 9 and 10 Village Close would 
be undermined.  He suggested that the two storey building would be higher than nearby 
residential properties and would be overbearing.  
 
Russell Bond, Deputy Headteacher of The Emmbrook School, spoke in favour of the 
application and commented that the school wanted to work with the community.  He 
commented that the current one storey structure had been erected some time ago and had 
always been intended to be temporary.  
 
In response to a question from Members, the Planning Officer clarified the distance 
between the boundary and the proposed structure.  Members also asked about increased 
screening.  The Planning Officer indicated that the ridge height of the two storey building 
would be lower than nearby residential properties.  
 



 

In response to questions regarding the lowering of the water table with the excavation and 
the possible impact on the foundations and trees on the boundary, officers confirmed that 
it was considered that these would not be issues. 
 
A Member asked about the safety of the students during the construction and was 
informed that this would be covered in the Construction Management Plan.   

 
Members asked about the route to be taken by construction traffic and where contractors 
would park during the construction.  Members were advised that these issues would be 
detailed in the Construction Management Plan.  A Member questioned whether work on 
the path between Toutley Road and Ashton Road would be completed prior to any 
construction commencing.  It was confirmed that it would be.  
 
RESOLVED:  That application No. 160777 be approved, subject to the conditions set out 
on Agenda pages 54 to 56 with conditions 1 and 4 amended and an additional condition as 
set out in the Members’ Update. 
 
7. APPLICATION NO 153435 - LAND AT THE MANOR, SHINFIELD  
Proposal: Reserved Matters application pursuant to planning consent VAR/2013/0602 for 
development of a sports pavilion and associated vehicle parking, public open space 
(including a cricket pitch and informal open space), landscaping and associated works.  
This application comprises details of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale. 
 
Applicant:  University of Reading 
 
The Committee received and reviewed a report about this application, set out in Agenda 
pages 75 to 98. 
 
The Committee was advised that the Members’ Update included an additional condition 
regarding hours of operation and clarification on a condition which had been requested by 
Sport England. 
 
A Member questioned whether a condition could be added which restricted the number of 
times per year social events could be held.  The Head of Development Delivery indicated 
that the club room would only be 7m by 4m and that it was important that conditions were 
proportionate.  
 
RESOLVED:  That application No. 153435 be approved, subject to the conditions set out 
on Agenda pages 76 to 77 and with the additional condition as set out in the Members’ 
Update. 
 
8. APPLICATION NO 160421 - ST CRISPIN'S SCHOOL  
Proposal:  Full planning application or the erection of a 2 storey sixth form block, the 
creation of a new staff parking area via Rances Lane, alterations to the existing car park, 
provision of a new MUGA (Multi Use Games Area), and use of the existing Sixth Form as 
a new ASD Unit involving the erection of 2 Canopies and the provision of a drop off area. 
 
Applicant:  Mr Tim Searle (Wokingham Borough Council) 
 
The Committee received and reviewed a report regarding the application, set out in 
Agenda pages 99 to 140. 
 



 

The Committee was advised that the Members’ Update included: 
 

 One new objection; 

 A proposed amendment to condition 17 (clarification of hours of illumination); 

 A proposed amendment to condition 18 (linking of Construction Management Plan 
with the phasing of the development); 

 Clarifications and amendments to the report; 

 Additional information regarding student and staff numbers and proposed parking; 

 Information regarding MUGA Noise Assessment. 
 
It was noted that Members visited the site on Friday 20 May 2016. 
 
Mr Kennett, resident, spoke in objection to the application.  Mr Kennett stated that 
screening currently in place would be removed and asked that consideration be given to 
adding screening to reduce noise disturbance and ensure residents’ privacy.  He stated 
that the lights on the science block were left on at night, creating light pollution.  
 
It was noted that conditions 12 and 14 related to landscaping and also acoustic fences to 
the boundary with 1A to 3 Chedwode Close, along the side boundary of the Westmeade 
Day Care Centre, and to the boundary of ‘the Croft’.  The Committee requested that an 
informative about consultation of neighbours at 3 Chetwode Close on the replacement of 
landscaping for lost trees put in at the time of the construction of the science block be 
added.  Members also requested that an informative requesting cowling of the existing 
lights on the science block be added.  
 
Members asked about traffic flow and staff parking.  The Service Manager, Highways 
Development Management stated that the new parking area would not generate significant 
traffic flow and that staff allocated a parking space would be issued with a fob to access 
the parking area.  
 
RESOVLED:  That application No. 160421 be approved, subject to the conditions set out 
on Agenda pages 100 to 105 with conditions 17 and 18 as set out in the Members’ 
Update. 
 
9. APPLICATION NO 160819 - 6 DERWENT CLOSE, WOKINGHAM, RG41 3UD  
Proposal:  Single storey rear extension to dwelling. 
 
Applicant:  Mr Rajesh Varadarajan 
 
The Committee received and reviewed a report about this application, set out in Agenda 
pages 141 to 150. 
 
RESOLVED:  That application No. 160819 be approved, subject to the conditions set out 
on Agenda pages 141 to 142. 
 
10. PRE COMMITTEE SITE VISITS  
The Head of Development Management and Regulatory Services had recommended that 
pre-Committee site visits be undertaken in respect of the following applications: 
 

 161066 – Suttons Business Park, Earley – to assess the impact of development on 
the character of the area; 



 

 161189 – Land west of Hollow Lane, Shinfield – to assess the impact of the 
development on the character of the area. 

 
The Chairman commented that it was unlikely that a site visit to land west of Hollow Lane, 
Shinfield would be required. 
 
The Chairman paid tribute to Simon Weeks, former Chairman of the Planning Committee 
for his excellent work over the years.  
 
RESOLVED:  That pre-Committee, a site visit be undertaken on Friday 17 June 2016 in 
respect of the following application: 
 

 161066 – Suttons Business Park, Earley – to assess the impact of development on 
the character of the area; 

 


